OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No:	NGN. 66/2011
Date of hearing:	19-5-2015
Appellant :	Md. Abdul Shahid
Public Authority:	Dr. Abdul Kassim, SDM&HO
Heard by:	Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das, Assam State Chief Information Commr.

<u>OR DER</u>

The petitioner Md. Abdul Shahid is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by Dr. Abdul Kassim, SDM&HO and SPIO in the office of Dagaon PHE and Dr. A. Awal, as representative of Jt. DHS, Nagaon. The Second appeal petition dated 6-3-2012 and the subsequent reminder dated 15-12-2012 are taken up for hearing exparte in the absence of the petitioner. The petitioner's second appeal is on the ground that the PIO has not furnished the information to his satisfaction. It is seen from the records that vide his letter dated 21-8-2011 the Joint Director forwarded the detailed replies received by him from the SDM&HO vide his letter dated 8-8-2011 addressed to the Joint DHS, Nagaon . It is seen that the PIO has given point-wise information in response to the RTI application within the stipulated time frame. The appellant has not specified in his second appeal petition the portion of the information with which he is not satisfied. In today's hearing also he is absent and therefore, the Commission could not ascertain the same.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition is disposed of and the matter is closed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar, Assam State Information Commission.

Memo No.SIC/ NGN. 66/2011/

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Abdul Kassom, SDM&HO and SPIO in the office of Dagaon PHE for information.
- 2. Dr. A. Awal, as representative of Jt. DHS, Nagaon. For information
- 3. Md. Abdul Shahid, petitioner, Vill- Telia, Babejia, P. S-Juria, PIN-782 124
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

19-5-2015